Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) - . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Rita Price (Chair)

. . CS/ING
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Adele Davies-Cooke,

Colin Legg and Dave Mackie 29 June 2017
(+ 4 vacancies)

Janet Kelly / 01352 702301

RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS: janet.kelly@flintshire.gov.uk

Dora Jones, Gareth Wyn Jones,
Sue Jones, Delyth Mclintyre, and
Rev. Huw Powell-Davies

TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS:

Lyn Harkin, Ibad Hussain, Lyn Oakes, and
Gail Woodward

Mr. Philip Lord (Challenge Advisor)

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 5TH JULY, 2017 at
2.00 PM to consider the following items.

Please note the venue for the meeting.

Yours sincerely

Gk

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT
CONDUCT

Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of
their declared personal interests.




MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign as a correct record minutes of the previous meeting.

ROLE OF SACRE (Pages 7 - 30)

To discuss the monitoring and supporting role of SACRE — see booklet ‘So
you’re joining your local SACRE.’

ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 31 - 32)
To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports.

LEAD PRACTITIONER - SUPPORTING THE NEW GCSE
SPECIFICATIONS

To receive a presentation regarding a GwE initiative to support the new GCSE
specification in Religious Studies.

SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATIVE WORKING - UPDATE
To receive a verbal report from Philip Lord, Challenge Advisor.

WASACRE (Pages 33 - 44)

(i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association Usk,
Monmouthshire.

(i) WASACRE summer meeting, 71" June, Wrexham.

(i) WASACRE exec elections

FUTURE MEETINGS
Future meetings will be conducted at 2pm on the following dates:

Wednesday, 11 October, 2017
Wednesday, 21 February, 2018
Wednesday, 13 June, 2018



Agenda Iltem 3

FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)
15 FEBRUARY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious
Education held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday 15 February 2017.

PRESENT:

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Dave Mackie, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Colin Legg
Religious Denominations: Delyth Mcintyre, Sue Jones

Teacher Associations: Gail Woodward (John Summers High School)
APOLOGIES: None

IN ATTENDANCE:
Challenge Advisor Phil Lord, Meeting Clerk Susan Fisher

PL explained that Ron Keating was Chair, and Rita Price was Vice. Ron Keating no
longer works at St Richard Gwyn, and Rita Price no longer attends. Delyth Mclintyre
was installed as Chair, and Vice Chair needed to be a Councillor. NS-M proposed
DMa as Vice, this was seconded by CB, and the meeting agreed. As today’s
meeting was not quorate, decisions would have to be deferred.

AGENDA ITEM 4 — DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTU

None

AGENDA ITEM 5 — MINUTES OF MEETING 5 OCTOBER 2016

Page 4, second paragraph of Point 5

PL clarified that 6 areas of learning have been decided. RE is within the Humanities
area of learning, which is perhaps an area of concern for VA schools.

Denominations are being urged to approach Welsh Government re this and the
CinW encouraged to send a representative to NAPfRE. The time to express their
concerns is at the Agreed Syllabus Conference. PL has suggested to Manon that
developments within their team are fed back to each Local Authority and to SACREs.
This could be the way for councillors and faith representatives to have a say. This
committee is lacking in faith representatives.

Finding suitable faith representatives is complicated in North Wales by having 2
dioceses; PL suggested an audit across some other SACRESs to see if any faiths are

E:\moderngov\Data\Agendaltem Docs\8\2\7\SOOO 147§8\$g55053fq .docx
age



not being represented. This forum is the best place for faith representatives to have
an input.

PL will meet with the Welsh Govt on 3@ March, and will be looking for statements
about KS4. He needs to find out from schools what is happening at KS4.

The Chair asked about procedure when someone drops out of SACRE. PL

suggested sending a letter to nomination representatives on SACRE. If they cannot
attend, they could send someone in their stead.

PL wants to get in touch with Heads Fed. He wishes to send a similar letter to that
mooted above to teachers. The Chair encouraged him to stress the urgency and
priority.

RESOLVED

PL to write to both the faith and teaching groups saying they have to be at these
meetings to scrutinise arrangements.

Page 5, 2nd paragraph of point 9

PL clarified and explained the contents. He will ask Kirsty of Welsh Govt re retaining
the short course.

CL suggested 2 possible candidates for SACRE. EMMA (?) feels the spiritual side is
being pushed back. PL explained that each N Wales SACRE is under-represented
in certain sectors — which differ from SACRE to SACRE.

RESOLVED

That, if delegates cannot attend, they may send a substitute.

re CL’s suggested members, they can attend as observers.

(At this point, GW arrived)

CL will invite his contacts as observers and if their denomination is not represented,

it is possible that they could step in instead. CB suggested letting faiths know about
attendance of their representatives.

Page 6, top
That presentation will be in the summer term.

Page 6, Point 10

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\8\2\7\Al00014728\$g5s05afqg.docx

age 4



School to school collaboration is vital. Collaborative working is going ahead in the
primary sector. It is not as prevalent in secondary schools but is needed there. At
present, it mostly happens in Maths and English at secondary level.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

AGENDA ITEM 6

Received by the meeting.

AGENDA ITEM 7

The meeting looked at 
[...]
opment, and to Personal,
Social and Health Education (PSHE)? Is the distinctiveness of RE being maintained in
such relationships?

Choices of resources for RE

National publications review all new RE materials and resource centres can be visited by
teachers. The SACRE should consider cost factors and offer, with an RE Adviser’s help,
advice on the most appropriate (or most economic) materials to deliver the aims, objectives
and content of the Agreed Syllabus.

Training of teachers

National surveys show that the effective introduction of a new Agreed Syllabus requires a
considerable investment in resources and in the training of all primary teachers and all
those teaching RE in secondary schools, if the syllabus is to be properly implemented.
SACRESs should ensure that LEAs are aware of the need for teachers to be trained to
deliver effectively the Local Agreed Syllabus for RE.

WASACRESs recommends that SACREs:
< receive inspection reports;
+ monitor good practice in the delivery of the Agreed Syllabus and take note of any
difficulties;
¢ disseminate good practice on the teaching of RE.

Other interests also include:
Assessment and testing

SACREs should monitor school approaches to assessing pupils’ progress in RE. They
should also be aware of the uptake of external examinations in RE and RS.

Page 14



RE and SMSC

SACREs should be aware of the links between pupils’ RE and their spiritual, moral, social
and cultural development. Committee A has the opportunity to indicate areas of knowledge
that pupils should have about religious beliefs and the influence these have on the formation
of attitudes and values.

Religious teaching from within the faith community

SACREs should be aware that some pupils will be formally receiving teaching about their
own religion from their parents or through attendance at church, gurdwara, mosque,
synagogue or temple. The style of this teaching could differ from religious education,
prescribed by law, to be delivered in their school
[...]
dinol
S Mae cyfarfodydd CYSAG yn agored i bawb. Dylid rhoi rnybudd am gyfarfodydd, a gofalu
bod y dogfennau perthnasol ar gael.

Page 29



ADNODDAU

( DEDDFWRIAETH ADDYSG b

Deddf Addysg 1996, Rhan V, Pennod llI, Atodlen 31

Deddf Safonau a Fframwaith Ysgolion 1998, Pennod VI ac Atodlenni 19 a 20
Cyichlythyr 10/94Y Swyddfa Gymreig - Addysg Grefyddol ac Addoli ary Cyd.
Awdurdod Cymwysterau ac Asesu'r Cwricwiwm ar gyfer Cymru (ACCAC):

Adroddiadau Blynyddol CYSAGau. Canllawiau ynghyich eu Strwythur a'u Fformat ISBN 186112064 8
Arolwg o Adroddiadau CYSAGau a gyhoeddir bob blwyddyn.

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 5

Analysis of Inspection Reports
Flintshire SACRE

Summer 2017
(Reports published in the Spring term)
1 school
School Dates Reporting Inspector
Hawarden High School March 2017 Mamta Arnott
Ysgol Bryn Garth March 2017 Edward Goronwy Morris
St John the Baptist V.A. Primary School | November 2016 Paula Vaughan

POSTIVE COMMENTS

Current Performance

e The school’s comprehensive programme for pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and
cultural development and its partnerships with a broad range of specialist
agencies support pupils’ wellbeing effectively. (Hawarden)

e There is a strong nurturing ethos that reflects the school’s core values well. (Bryn
Garth)

e The school is a caring community with a supportive and inclusive ethos. (St John
the Baptist VA)

Key Question 1: How good are outcomes?

Wellbeing:

¢ Many pupils develop their social and life skills well, for example through their
support for charitable organisations and through active decision-making with the
community council. (Hawarden)

e Members of the school council show empathy by fundraising for different
charities, and exercise responsibility, for example through organising playground
games for younger pupils. This develops pupils’ understanding of their role in
society well. (Bryn Garth)

Key Question 2: How good is provision?

Learning experiences:

e Most pupils have a strong awareness of sustainable de
[...]
a back to university experience. Details are available on the University Website.
PW will be attending two of the workshops.

12. U.F.A./A.O.B.

1.

Humanism - book has gone to all schools. Sharon Perry-Phillips reported that it is very useful and
that the Humanist Association has been very helpful with the content of the GCSE. It is in pupil
speak and helpful for the GCSE. She informed WASACRE that for delivering Hinduism at GCSE
and for Life and Death Thornhill Crematorium in Cardiff are providing Cultural Tours

The AREIAC Annual Conference is taking place in York on 3" — 4" July. Day 1 focuses on
assessment and progression and Day 2 on curriculum development and working with faith
communities. The conference is open to bookings from AREIAC members and non- members. For
more information please contact the conference organizer Gill Vaisey.

10

Page 42



13. Dyddiad y cyfarfodnesaf / Date for next meeting:7Gorffennaf 2017, Wrecsam/ 7 July 2017,
Wrexham.

Dyddiadaucyfarfodyddyn y dyfodol / Future meeting dates: Autumn 2017, Bridgend; Spring 2018,
Swansea.

Page 43

11



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Role of SACRE
	SACREhandbook - Welsh (003)

	5 Analysis of Inspection reports
	8 WASACRE



Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 5 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday 5 July 2017.

PRESENT:

Councillors:  Chris Bithell, Dave Mackie, Ian B Roberts, Adele Davies-Cooke (left 
at 3pm)

Religious Denominations:  Delyth McIntyre (Chair), Rita Price, Rosalind Williams 
(Diocese of St Asaph)

Teacher Associations:  Ibad Hussain (Bryn Coch CP School)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Challenge Advisor Phil Lord, Lucy Ashford (GwE), Rosalind Williams (Diocese of 
St Asaph), Note Taker Amanda Slater.

APOLOGIES:
Rev. Huw Powell-Davies, Colin Legg.
Chair change from Rita Price to Delyth McIntyre.

AGENDA ITEM 2 – DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
None

AGENDA ITEM 3 – MINUTES OF MEETING 15 February 2017                                                        
Page 3 item 5 - Date incorrect 5 October 2016, all agreed correct date 15 
February 2017.
Page 3  - CB meeting not quorate on 15 February 2017.  PL quorate need a 
member from each section, as GW attended it was ok.

Page 4 item 5  - CB discussed substitute members attending.  PL substitute 
members attending yes if in same position as non-attendee.

Page 6 item 11 - CB next meeting scheduled in school, why change to County 
Hall?  PL meeting at County Hall for new members.

CB & DM agreed that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

AGENDA ITEM 4 – ROLE OF SACRE

Handbook for SACRE members P7-18 English & P19-30 Welsh.

PL went through handbook outlining role.  P13 collective worship discussion, P14 
methods of teaching & resources discussion, P15 agreed syllabus conference 
discussion, P16 committee’s discussion, P17 lines of communication discussion.



Page 12 item Committee A - CB Humanist representatives can they be co-opted?  
PL - According to Circular 10/94 Humanists can be co-opted.

Page 17 item making work of SACRE’s known - CB need to raise awareness of 
SACRE and this committee.  CB proposed a letter for above PL to action. 

Page 15 item religious teaching from within the faith community - CB any 
problems with church faith being different in schools to home life?  CB do parents 
ask for child not to be taught other/any religions?  PL discussed teaching syllabus 
Wales & England many faiths are taught. CB proposed send annual report to 
scrutiny and cabinet. LA/IH discussed primary school children inquisitive about 
teachings.  PL Lesley Francis study shows children who have a faith already are 
more tolerant of others.

DM posters should be in schools to raise awareness of SACRE.  PL Action – 
Poster or leaflet to be used to inform schools of the work of SACRE.

RW discussed a petition to remove statutory requirement of collective worship 
with 1333 signatures and a petition opposing this with 2209 signatures.  
Questioned human rights & is writing to cabinet secretary at welsh government 
level.  PL Action – Letter to cabinet secretary at welsh government level about 
petitions. PL everyone to share any information of changes to email 
philiplord@gwegogledd.cymru

AGENDA ITEM 5 – ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS P31-32                                                                         
Page 31 top - PL note three schools in inspection report, positively mentions 
religious education.  Future inspection framework changing to 5 key questions 
instead of 3.  

P32 item partnership working - DM questioned partnership working, PL discussed 
differences in primary & secondary schools.  

RP Estyn what is brief for religious education?  Estyn & WASACRE need to 
communicate.  PL advised that Estyn is obliged to comment when RE or 
collective worship is not being met Estyn does not need to comment if good 
practice is identified although it often does.  Religious education review by Estyn 
looking at primary education will be conducted in the Autumn term. PL Action – 
Write to schools.

AGENDA ITEM 6 – LEAD PRACTITIONER – SUPPORTING THE NEW GCSE 
SPECIFICATIONS                                                                                                                                             

Lucy Ashford lead practitioner delivered presentation Flintshire/Wrexham sharing 
systems/resources.  Sharepoint on hub set up by PL, teachers can use the WJEC 
and EDUQAS websites to download information.  Conference set up & attended 
by 60 to share how to mark work and receive humanist & atheist understanding 
on aspects of the curriculum.  Have funding for next year, need a list of contacts/ 
speakers and are regenerating old/new links between schools.  PL should write a 
letter to welcome extra funding focused on exam syllabus, lead practitioners have 
worked really well.  RP we have only one choice of exam board in Wales & prices 
have increased.  IH High schools have worked well, could we use same lead 
practitioner idea to link primary schools?  RP asking for choice of GCSE exam 

mailto:philiplord@gwegogledd.cymru


boards.  CB are we comparing like for like in UK and Wales exam results?  PL 
WJEC exam board have included more content to the GCSE this year.  Teachers 
perceive this GCSE as harder.

AGENDA ITEM 7 – SCHOOL TO SCHOOL COLLABORATIVE WORKING 
UPDATE                                                                                                                                                      
PL advised £5,000.00 funding paid for supply forum held at St Giles and 
Denbighshire for primary RE teachers to meet.  A pack was sent to schools who 
have pooled resources.  PL to make sharing site on hub.

AGENDA ITEM 8 – WASACRE

Minutes Wales Association of SACREs Meeting 3rd March 2017 P33-43.

Page 35 item 6 - PL Estyn used them as good practice in Donaldson curriculum, 
teaching was very different.  IR good to look at alternative ways to get people to 
study, challenge is good.  PL we are in a transition from current curriculum and 
don’t yet have new curriculum, concern for next few years regarding what RE 
might look like in some schools.  CB religious education is being pushed to 
sidelines.  Who is responsible for agreeing/delivering the syllabus statutory 
requirement?  CB Who is contact here?  RP initiatives can lose sight of 
curriculum and education of each child, key principles to be religiously literate, 
Donaldson report generates these questions.  PL SACRE role if we are writing it 
is from Local Authority then SACRE.  PL Estyn to see SACRE and WASACRE 
what will be delivered in schools, SACRE to support schools.

WASACRE minutes received and next Wales Association of SACREs meeting is 
on 7th July 2017 at 10:00am at Wrexham Guildhall, PL is attending, attendees 
here welcome.

WASACRE exec elections PL advised two nominations and only two applications 
received ??Alison Lewis??.  Gill Vaisey and Ernie Goldsworthy.  Vote by show of 
hands three Jill Vasey and three Ernie Goldsworthy, chair casting vote was Gill 
Vaisey.

AGENDA ITEM 9 – FUTURE MEETINGS                                                                                                           
Future meetings will be conducted at 2pm on the following dates: Wednesday 
October 11 2017, Wednesday February 21 2018, Wednesday June 13 2018.

PL to deliver presentation on Finland.

Group agreed future meetings better in schools possibly Bryn Coch.  IH Action to 
email available rooms to PL.  RW Action to email PL rooms suitable for 18 
people.


